## RESOLUTION NO. 1985- 331

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION 1985-305 AND RESOLUTION 1985-307 FOR THE SALE OF VEHICLES. (\$ 72.00 - Capital Improvement Fund OH-05-0053) (\$144.00 - Capital Improvement Fund OH-05-0061) (\$216.00 - Capital Improvement Fund OH-05-0065) (\$180.00 - Capital Improvement Fund OH-03-0062)

WHEREAS, due to clerical error, the bid submitted by Miles D. Ruples & Sons for the purchase of two (2) automobiles and six (6) trucks and the bid submitted by Snoddy Lawn Care for the purchase of two (2) automobiles and two (2) buses were incorrectly deemed to be the best and highest bids; and

WHEREAS, the above mentioned vehicles should have been awarded to James Dunderman and Miles D. Ruples & Sons;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

Section 1. That the award of vehicles 9304, 9314, X-67 and 960 to Snoddy Lawn Care is hereby rescinded.

Section 2. That the award of vehicles Z-5, P-122, F-154, F-155 and 9408 to Miles D. Ruples & Sons is hereby rescinded.

Section 3. That the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority enter into a sales contract to sell 9304, 9314, 9408, X-67, Z-5, P-122, F-154, 960, and F-155 to James Dunderman.

Section 4. That all other sales mentioned in Resolution 1985-305 and Resolution 1985-307 shall remain the same.

Section 5. That said monies received on said sales contract shall be deposited into the Capital Improvement Fund.

Section 6. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted: December 17 , 1985

President

Attest: